
Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.

Please ask for:
Gurdip Paddan

20 September 2018

Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held on Monday 1 October 2018 at 7.30pm in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE

Yours faithfully

Corporate Director
Public Protection, Planning and Governance

A G E N D A
PART 1

1.  SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS 

To note any substitution of Committee members made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules 19-22.

2.  APOLOGIES 

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2018 
(previously circulated).

4.  ACTIONS UPDATE 

To note that there is nothing to report on the status of actions agreed at the last 
Committee meeting.

Public Document Pack



5.  NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 12 

6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 

To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this agenda.

7.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS 

Up to fifteen minutes will be available for questions from members of the public on 
issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions.

8.  RISK MANAGEMENT (Pages 5 - 12)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance), 
which brings to Members’ attention the current strategic and top operational risks 
facing the Council, as determined by Corporate Management Team and Heads of 
Service.  These risks have been reviewed at the performance clinic in August 2018 
and reflect the assessments in place for the quarter July to October 2018.  

9.  SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 13 - 24)

Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service which provides an update on the 
progress in delivering the Annual Audit Plan for 2018-2019 as at 14 September 
2018.

10.  SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 25 - 38)

Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service asking Members to note the Annual 
Report.

11.  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (Pages 39 - 
62)

Report of Ernst & Young LLP providing a summary of the findings from the 
2017/18 audit of the Council.

12.  SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 

13.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee is asked to resolve:

That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 14 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information 
as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the said Act as 
amended.



In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

PART II

14.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR 

Circulation: Councillors N.Pace (Chairman)
G.Michaelides (Vice-Chairman)
J.Boulton
J.Broach

S.Markiewicz
S.Roberts
P.Zukowskyj

D.Bell (Executive Member, Resources)

Corporate Management Team
Press and Public (except Part II Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Gurdip 
Paddan, Governance Service on 01707357349 or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



Part I
Main author: Andy Cremer
Executive Member: Fiona Thomson

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 1ST OCTOBER 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 
GOVERNANCE)

RISK MANAGEMENT

1 Executive Summary

1.1 This report brings to Members’ attention the current strategic and top operational risks 
facing the Council, as determined by Corporate Management Team and Heads of Service.  
These risks have been reviewed at the performance clinic in August 2018 and reflect the 
assessments in place for the quarter July to October 2018.  

2 Recommendation

2.1 Members  are asked to:

 Note the attached current Strategic Risk Register and top operational risks, and 
particularly:

 Note comments in respect of each risk where shown.

3 Explanation

3.1 Appendix A shows the strategic risk register, which was developed following an Executive 
Board workshop in January 2017, and which has been refined since.  Each strategic risk 
has ownership by a Corporate Director and an Executive Member.  Appendix B shows the 
top operational risks.

3.2 The implementation of the new ‘Clearview’ project management, performance and risk 
system is now complete, and this report shows the risks as recorded on this system.

3.3 Members should note that the scoring methodology is now impact2 x likelihood, which will 
reflect in the scores, for example a risk of impact = 4 and likelihood – 4 will now score 64, 
not 16 as previously.  As a full review of risk registers has been undertaken as part of the 
implementation, some of the risks may be differently framed compared to previously.  

4 Legal Implications

4.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that “[a] relevant authority must ensure 
that it has a sound system of internal control which [among other matters] includes 
effective arrangements for the management of risk.”

5 Financial Implications

5.1 There are none directly arising from this report, though of course any risk event may have 
its own financial consequences.

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



6 Risk Management Implications

6.1 Failing to maintain adequate and effective arrangements for the management of risk may 
lead to 
[...]
, so UC is not the only
determining factor. This performance is being
monitored on a weekly and monthly basis at an
operational level.

Comment Last Updated: 05/07/2018 20:39:35

P
age 12



Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council
Audit Committee Progress Report

1 October 2018

Recommendations

Members are recommended to:
 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the 

period to 14 September 2018, and
 Note the proposed amendments to the 

2018/19 Annual Audit Plan.

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



Page 2

Contents

1 Introduction and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2 Audit Plan Update
2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings
2.5 Proposed Amendments to the 2018/19 Annual Audit 

Plan
2.9 High Priority Recommendations
2.12 Performance Management

Appendices

A   Progress against the 2018/19 Audit Plan

B   2018/19 Audit Plan Start Dates Agreed with 
Management

C Assurance and Finding Definitions 2018/19

Page 14



Page 3

1. Introduction and Background
Purpose of Report

1.1 This report details:

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering 
the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2018/19 as at 14 September 2018.

b) Findings for the period 8 June 2018 to 14 September 2018.
c) Details of changes to the planned start dates of audits from the approved 

2018/19 Audit Plan.
d) Proposed amendments to the 2018/19 Annual Audit report
e) An update on performance management information as at 14 September 

2018.

Background

1.2 The 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 22 March 2018.

1.3 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates of progress against the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan. This is the second report giving feedback on the 
delivery of the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.

1.4 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that 
the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component 
of corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal audit provision is 
fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered good practice that progress 
reports also include proposed amendments to the agreed annual audit plan.

2. Audit Plan Update
Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings

2.1 As at 14 September 2018, 41% of the 2018/19 Audit Plan days had been 
delivered (the calculation excludes contingency).  Appendix A provides a 
status update on each individual project within the audit plan.

2.2 The following final reports have been issued since 8 June 2018 (cut-off date 
for the SIAS Update Report for 24 June 2018 Audit Committee):

Audit Title Date of 
Issue

Assurance 
Level

Number of 
Recommendations

Tree Management (17/18) July 2018 Satisfactory 1 Medium, 3 Low
Community Protection 
Notices (18/19)

August 
2018 Satisfactory 1 Medium, 2 Low

Page 15



Page 4

Health and Safety (18/19) September 
2018 Satisfactory 2 Medium, 1 Low

Fire Safety (18/19) September 
2018 Satisfactory 3 Medium

2.3 Details on the status of all audits in this year’s plan can be found in Appendix 
A.

2.4 In respect of the 2018/19 plan, audits continue to be progressed in line with 
the agreed audit plan with five audits at final report stage, five audits at draft 
report stage, one audit at quality review, three audits in fieldwork, and a 
further seven audits at planning stage. Details of the status of all audits in this 
year’s plan can be found in Appendix A of this report.

Changes to Projected Audit Start Dates

2.5 To help the Committee assess progress in delivering the 2018/19 Audit Plan, 
Appendix B details agreed start dates. These dates were agreed with 
management and resources allocated accordingly. This schedule was 
designed to facilitate smoother delivery of the audit plan through the year.

2.6 There are no proposed changes to audit start dates to be reported to the 
Committee.

Proposed Amendments to Audit Plan

2.7 Since the June meeting of this Committee, the following changes to the 
2018/19 Audit Plan have been agreed with Officers of the Council:

 Anti-Fraud Arrangement Follow-Up (5 days) – audit cancelled in order to 
facilitate fraud awareness training (this has not been scheduled at the 
time of writing this report). 

 Street Scene Procurement (5 days) – an additional two days was added 
to this audit as a result of an expanded scope at the request of 
management.

2.8 Contingency in the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan for the Council currently stands 
at 8 days.

High Priority Recommendations

2.9 Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it has been 
agreed by management; this includes an agreement to implement the 
recommendations that have been made. 

2.10 The Council’s Principal Governance Officer is responsible for following up the 
implementation status of internal audit recommendations. 

Page 16



Page 5

2.11 We have not made any new high priority recommendation as a consequence 
of the work undertaken in the audits detailed in paragraph 2.2 above.

Performance Management

Reporting of Audit Plan Delivery Progress

2.12 Performance indicators and associated targets are approved by the SIAS 
Board on an annual basis.  The actual performance for the Council against 
the targets that are monitored in year is set out in the table below.

2.13 As at 14 September 2018, actual performance for Welwyn Hatfield Borough 
Council against the targets that can be monitored in year was as shown in the 
table below:

Performance Indicator Annual 
Target

Profiled 
Target to 

14 
September 

2018

Actual to 14 
September 2018

1. Planned Days – percentage of 
actual billable days against 
planned chargeable days 
completed (excluding unused 
contingency)

95%
45%

(138 / 309 
days)

41%
(128 / 309 days)

2. Planned Projects – percentage 
of actual completed projects to 
draft report stage against planned 
completed projects

95%
37%

(11 / 30  
projects)

33%
(10 / 30 projects)

3. Client Satisfaction with 
Conduct of the Audit – 
percentage of client satisfaction 
questionnaires returned at 
‘satisfactory’ level 

100% 100%
100%

(3 survey’s 
returned)

4. Number of High Priority Audit 
Recommendations agreed 95% 95%

N/A – No high 
priority 

recommendations 
made

2.14 In addition, the performance targets listed below are annual in nature.  
Performance against these targets will be reported on in the 2018/19 Head of 
Assurance’s Annual Report:

 5. External Auditors’ Satisfaction – the Annual Audit Letter should 
formally record whether or not the External Auditors are able to rely upon 
the range and the quality of SIAS’ work.

Page 17



Page 6

 6. Annual Plan – prepared in time to present to the March meeting of each 
Audit Committee.  If there is no March meeting then the plan should be 
prepared for the first meeting of the financial year.

 7. Head of Assurance’s Annual Report – presented at the Audit 
Committee’s first meeting of the civic year.

Page 18



APPENDIX A – PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2018/19 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN

Page 7

2018/19 SIAS Audit Plan

RECOMMENDATIONS
AUDITABLE AREA LEVEL OF 

ASSURANCE C H M L

AUDIT 
PLAN 
DAYS

LEAD 
AUDITOR 

ASSIGNED

BILLABLE 
DAYS 

COMPLETED
STATUS / 

COMMENTS

Key Financial Systems
General Ledger 8 Yes 0.5 In Planning
Debtors 10 Yes In Planning
Creditors 10 Yes In Planning
Treasury Management 6 Yes In Planning
Council Tax 10 Yes Allocated
NDR 10 Yes Allocated
Benefits 10 Yes Allocated
Payroll 6 Yes In Planning
Housing Rents 10 Yes 0.5 In Planning
Operational Audits

Budget Monitoring 13 Yes 12.5 Draft Report Issued

Community Protection Notices Satisfactory 0 0 1 2 12 Yes 12 Final Report Issued
Public Health 10 Yes Allocated
Customer Services – Contract 
Management 10 Yes 9.5 Draft Report Issued

Voids Management 12 Yes Allocated
Housing Allocations 12 Yes Allocated
General Data Protection 
Regulations 8 Yes 1 In Planning

Agency Staff 12 Yes 11.5 Draft Report Issued

P
age 19



APPENDIX A – PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2018/19 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN

Page 8

AUDITABLE
[...]
on and Highlights 
 
Welcome to the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Annual Report for 
2017/18.    
 
Since the Service was established in 2011, one of its key business delivery 
objectives has been to work in a manner that demonstrates a practical 
understanding of the pressures that its partners face. This is something 
that is even more important given the current financial climate.    
 
To this end, in 2017/18 SIAS worked with partners to revise the Service’s 
structure with a view to accommodating an agreed reduction in the level of 
audit work commissioned whilst still ensuring that the Service was able to 
provide appropriate levels of coverage to fulfil its statutory obligations.   
 
As part of this process, SIAS sought to ensure that client audit plans were 
delivered with the optimum blend of internal and external resource; 
something that would not only satisfy its current client commitments in the 
most efficient and cost effective manner, but which would also future proof 
the Service in the medium to long term.   
 
All of this has only been possible with the commitment and dedication of 
both, the in-house team and our external service provider, as well as the 
co-operation of our partners.  When looking to the future, the Service will 
continue to combine its understanding of local government practices with a 
growing knowledge of the risks and controls associated with private sector 
business approaches; something that is needed to help partners as they 
evolve in that direction. 
 
We are very proud of the work of the SIAS Team and are delighted to be 
able to share some of the highlights of our working year in this report. 

 

Terry Barnett and Chris Wood 

Head of Assurance for the Shared Internal Audit Service / 
SIAS Audit Manager 

June 2018 

 

 

Page 27



Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2017/18 

Page 2 

Levels of Delivery 
 
Whilst the Service faced some challenges during the year arising from staff 
sickness absence
[...]
 

 

 

P
age 36



Appendix B: Definitions Of Assurance Levels and Priority of Recommendations 

Page 11 

 
 
 
 

Levels of assurance  

Full Assurance There is a sound system of control designed to achieve the system objectives and 
manage the risks to achieving those objectives. No weaknesses have been identified. 

Substantial Assurance Whilst there is a largely sound system of control, there are some minor weaknesses, 
which may put a limited number of the system objectives at risk. 

Moderate Assurance Whilst there is basically a sound system of control, there are some areas of weakness, 
which may put some of the system objectives at risk. 

Limited Assurance There are significant weaknesses in key control areas, which put the system objectives 
at risk. 

No Assurance Control is weak, leaving the system open to material error or abuse. 

 

Priority of recommendations 

High There is a fundamental weakness, which presents material risk to the objectives and 
requires urgent attention by management. 

Medium There is a significant weakness, whose impact or frequency presents a risk which 
needs to be addressed by management. 

Merits Attention There is no significant weakness, but the finding merits attention by management. 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council

Annual Audit Letter for the year 
ended 31 March 2018

August 2018

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 11



2

Contents

Executive 
Summary

01

Purpose and 
Responsibilities

02

Financial Statement Audit

03

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) have issued a ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’. It is available from the Chief Executive of each audited 
body and via the PSAA website (www.psaa.co.uk)

The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different responsibilities of 
auditors and audited bodies begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas.

The ‘Terms of Appointment (updated 23 February 2017)’ issued by PSAA sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the 
National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and statute, and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.

This Annual Audit Letter is prepared in the context of the Statement of responsibilities. It is addressed to the Members of the audited body, and is prepared for their sole use. We, 
as appointed auditor, take no responsibility to any third party.

Our Complaints Procedure – If at any time you would like to discuss with us how our service to you could be improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service you are receiving, 
you may take the issue up with your usual partner or director contact. If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Steve Varley, our Managing Partner, 1 More London Place, 
London SE1 2AF. We undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptly and to do all we can to explain the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any 
aspect of our service, you may of course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide further information on how you may contact our professional institute.

05
Other Reporting Issues

06
Value for 

Money

04
Focused on your 

future

07
Audit fees

P
age 40



3

Executive Summary01

P
age 41



4

Executive Summary

We are required to issue an annual audit letter to Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council [‘the Council’] following completion of our audit procedures for the year ended 31 
March 2018. Below are the results and conclusions on the significant areas of the audit process.

Area of Work Conclusion

Opinion on the Council’s:

► Financial statements

Unqualified – the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council as at 31 
March 2018 and of its expenditure and inc
[...]
 and Accountability Act 2014 and Code of Audit Practice. 

Alongside our work on the financial statements, we also review and report to the National Audit Office (NAO) on you Whole of Government Accounts return. The extent 
of our review and the nature of our report are specified by the NAO. We have yet to issue our assurance statement in respect of the Council’s Whole of Government 
Accounts consolidation pack. 

Responsibilities of the Council

The Council is responsible for preparing and publishing its statement of accounts accompanied by an Annual Governance Statement. In the AGS, the Council reports 
publicly each year on how far it complies with its own code of governance, including how it has monitored and evaluated the effectiveness of its governance 
arrangements in year, and any changes planned in the coming period. 

The Council is also responsible for putting in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

P
age 45



8

Financial Statement Audit03

P
age 46



9

Financial Statement Audit

Key Issues

The Council’s Statement of Accounts is an important tool for the Council to show how it has used public money and how it can demonstrate its financial management and 
financial health.

We audited the Council’s Statement of Accounts in line with the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK and 
Ireland), and other guidance issued by the National Audit Office and issued an unqualified audit report on 28 June 2018.

Our detailed findings were reported to the 28 June Audit Committee.

Significant Risk Conclusion

Misstatements due to fraud or error

The financial statements as a whole are not free of material 
misstatements whether caused by fraud or error.

As identified in ISA (UK and Ireland) 240, management is in a 
unique position to perpetrate fraud because of its ability to 
manipulate accounting records directly or indirectly and 
prepare fraudul
[...]
e the year-end PPE balances held in the balance sheet.
As the Council’s asset base is significant, and the outputs from the valuer are subject 
to estimation, there is a higher inherent risk PPE may be under/overstated or the 
associated accounting entries incorrectly posted.  

We designed audit procedures to address this key are of audit focus, including 
considering the work of the valuer and challenging the assumptions used 
comparing, where possible, to observable data.

We had no matters to report.

Pension liability valuation
The Council’s current pension fund deficit is a highly material and sensitive item and 
the Code requires that this liability be disclosed on the Council’s balance sheet. 
The information disclosed is based on the IAS 19 report issued to the Council by the 
actuary. As with other councils, accounting for this scheme involves significant 
estimation and judgement and due to the nature, volume and size of the transactions 
we consider this to be a higher inherent risk.

We designed audit procedures to address this key are of audit focus, including 
considering the work of the pension fund auditor. The pension fund auditor 
reported a difference in the assets of the pension fund linked to improved market 
conditions. As a result, the pension liability reported in the statements reduced by 
£2.4mn.

We had no other matters to report.

Earlier deadline for production and audit of the financial statements from 2017/18
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 introduced a significant change in 
statutory deadlines from the 2017/18 financial year. From that year the timetable 
for the preparation and approval of accounts will be brought forward with draft 
accounts needing to be prepared by 31 May and the publication of the audited 
accounts by 31 July.

These changes provide challenges for both the preparers and the auditors of the 
financial statements.

The Council has been well placed to meet the demands of the earlier deadline, 
having produ
[...]
have issued some provisional information providing 
detail on the impact on local authority accounting of IFRS 9, however the key 
outstanding issue is whether any accounting statutory overrides will be 
introduced to mitigate any impact.

Although the Code has now been issued, providing guidance on the 
application of the standard, along with other provisional information 
issued by CIPFA on the approach to adopting IFRS 9, until the 
Guidance Notes are issued and any statutory overrides are 
confirmed there remains some uncertainty. However, what is clear 
is that the Council will have to:

• Reclassify existing financial instrument assets

• Re-measure and recalculate potential impairments of those 
assets; and 

• Prepare additional disclosure notes for material items.

IFRS 15 Revenue 
from Contracts 
with Customers

Applicable for local authority accounts from the 2018/19 financial year. This 
new standard deals with accounting for all contracts with customers except:

• Leases;

• Financial instruments;

• Insurance contracts; and

• For local authorities; Council Tax and NDR income.

The key requirements of the standard cover the identification of performance 
obligations under customer contracts and the linking of income to the 
meeting of those performance obligations.

Now that the 2018/19 Accounting Code of Practice for Local Authorities has 
been issued it is becoming clear what the impact on local authority accounting 
will be. As the vast majority of revenue streams of Local Authorities fall 
outside the scope of IFRS 15, the impact of this standard is likely to be 
limited.

As with IFRS 9, some provisional information on the approach to 
adopting IFRS 15 has been issued by CIPFA in advance of the 
Guidance Notes. Now that the Code has been issued, initial views 
have been confirmed; that due to the revenue streams of Local 
Authorities the impact of this standard is likely to be limited.

The standard is far more likely to impact on Local Authority 

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Audit Committee
1 October 2018

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the AUDIT Committee held on Monday 1 October 2018 at 
7.30pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE.

PRESENT: Councillors N.Pace (Chairman)
G.Michaelides (Vice-Chairman)

J.Boulton, J.Broach, S.Roberts, S.Thusu (substituting 
for S.Markiewicz), P.Zukowskyj

ALSO 
PRESENT:

D.Bell (Executive Member for Resources)

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT:

Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) (K.Ng)
SIAS (M.Chalkley)
Risk and Resilience Manager (A.Cremer) (for item 43)
Principal Governance Officer (I.Colyer)
Governance Services Officer (G.Paddan)

The Chairman announced the sad news of the death of Councillor M Perkins, 
Leader of the Council.  The Panel stood to observe a minute’s silence.

39. SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS

The following substitution of a Committee Member had been made in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rules 19-22:

Councillor S.Thusu for S.Markiewicz.

40. APOLOGY

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S.Markiewicz.

41. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.



- 2 -

Audit Committee
1 October 2018

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS

Councillor P.Zukowskyj declared a non-pecuniary interest in items on the 
agenda as appropriate by virtue of being a Member of Hertfordshire County 
Council.

43. RISK MANAGEMENT

Members received a report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning 
and Governance), which provided the current strategic and top operational risks 
facing the Council, as determined by Corporate Management Team and Heads 
of Service.  The risks had been reviewed at the performance clinic in August 
2018 and reflected the assessments in place for the Quarter July to October 
2018. 

The report noted that the implementation of the new ‘Clearview’ project 
management, performance and risk system had now been completed and the 
report showed the risks as recorded on the system.

Members sought clarification of the scoring methodology and examples were 
provided in terms of low, medium and high risk.  The attached risk report had two 
further risks included.  The Committee noted the high risk highlighted in respect 
of Housing Management Operations and Homelessness Strategy.  Officers 
advised that it was imperative that the Council was made aware of the potential 
impact.  

Members raised the following points and sought clarification:

• Could more controls be introduced to lower the high risks identified 
within Housing Operations? Further data was requested and a written 
report by Clearview.

• Risks highlighted in respect of trees. It was noted that there was a 
significant number of mature trees that could cause problems in high 
winds/storm.

• Officers advised that provision would be made to show how risk scores 
were calculated in future, by redesigning the report to show those 
against each risk as well as the overall score.

• Management of universal credit.

RESOLVED:

That the current Strategic Risk Register and top operational risks be 
noted; together with comments in respect of each risk where shown.

44. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT

Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) which provided details of the 
delivery plan and key findings as well as details of the proposed amendments to 



- 3 -

Audit Committee
1 October 2018

the Audit Plan. The 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan was approved by the Audit 
Committee on 22 March 2018.

The following points were raised and discussed:

• Four final reports had been issued since 8 June 2018. Tree 
Management and Community Protection Notices, Health and Safety 
and Fire Safety.

• Amendments to the Audit Plan included Anti-Fraud Arrangements 
(5 days) which had been cancelled in order to facilitate fraud 
awareness training.  Street Scene Procurement (5 days); an additional 
two days were added to this audit as a result of an expanded scope at 
the request of management.

• Members noted that the contingency in the 2018/19 Annual audit Plan 
for the Council stood at eight days.

• There were no High priority Recommendations.
• In terms of delivery progress the Council was slightly ahead.
• The progress against the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan was considered.
• Officers explained that GDPR had been deferred and would be 

implemented following an assessment within six months of the 
implementation date.

• SIAS worked to Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).
• Members asked how the Council compared to other authorities and it 

was noted that the Council was ahead.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 
14 September 2018 be noted.

(2) That the proposed amendments to the Annual Audit Plan be noted.

45. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - ANNUAL REPORT

Members received a report which highlighted the work undertaken in 2017/18 
and demonstrated that SIAS worked with partners to revise the service’s 
structure with a view to accommodating an agreed reduction in the level of audit 
work commissioned whilst still ensuring that the service was able to meet the 
appropriate levels required to fulfil the statutory obligations.  SIAS reported that 
in 2017/18 they received a 98% satisfactory or higher feedback rating from their 
customers, which was an improvement on the previous year.

Members asked about the restructuring of SIAS and their work with partners 
such at BDO.  Further clarification was requested in respect of the increased 
Partner/Consultancy costs.  Officers explained that the increase had been due to 
staff sickness, three vacancies and streamlining the organisation.  The costs had 
been kept to the minimum by reduction in salaries and income from external 
work that SIAS had provided; approximately £40,000.  The net surplus would be 
used to offset the increase in costs.  Members were advised that SIAS would 
only take on additional work if the resource was available.  



- 4 -

Audit Committee
1 October 2018

A question was raised in respect of GDPR and the reason behind deferring 
implementation.  Members noted that the main reason was to see what other 
changes were required so that work could be combined.  The Officers explained 
that the Council was one of the first to commission work on GDPR in 2017/18 
but it was put on hold to avoid duplication and unnecessary costs.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

46. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

Members received a report on the Annual Audit letter for the year ended 
31 March 2018, prepared by Ernst and Young LLP; unfortunately they were 
unable to attend the meeting.

The report provided the results and conclusions on the significant areas of the 
audit process.  Overall there were no areas of concern and any risks identified 
had been included in the risk register.  It was noted that the detailed findings 
from their audit work had been reported as the last meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 28 June 2018.

Members raised and noted the following points:

• Accounts signed off before the deadline.  A press release was published 
but was not picked up by the local paper.

• Council’s pension fund – there were no other matters to report, as the 
information had been disclosed based on the IAS 19 report issued to the 
Council by the actuary.

• Proper arrangements had been put into place by the Council to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness on its use of resources – this had 
provided value for money.

• A question was raised on the IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with 
customers in terms of its impact.  It was agreed that a written response 
would be provided to Committee Members.  Members noted that some 
provisional information on the approach to adopting IFRS 15 had been 
issued by CIPFA in advance of the guidance notes.

• Members queried ‘how often were auditors changed?’. The Officers 
advised that auditors were not appointed by the Council. The Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Ltd appointed auditors and every five years 
they rotated auditors and appointed others as required. An update on the 
standard of rotation of auditors would be provided.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Meeting ended 8.30pm
GP


